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INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Reéﬁstration Branch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Superv1sor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquartegg Ame%lcan Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head-
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4, 1If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form l=A or Form
| 16-A, statment to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.
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GRAVE LOCATION BLANK

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF

Bajcer 172983 M THomas o o

(Surname). (\umber) (First Name and Initials).
Pvi. Co. K, ..léé...ln.f..._
(Rank). : (Organization .

PLACE OF DEATH:

CAUSE OF DEATH:

DATE OF BURIAL:........ 1 0T E ST S8 e iige s

PLACE OF BURIAL:

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department). Map reference m
xpecify clearly what map is used.

Verdun Yeiziers map #35. 92! east.
75' north, 350 yds east of German
.hos.pltal...; .......................................

GRAVE NUMBER: ...... 3.'. el S oy A M AL LT e
HOW MARKED: Name Pegf?............ Cross?. Yes. .. ..
Headboard?. .......... Bottle®i:1 Al
IDENTIFICATION TAGS:
Was one buried with body?............. AT WP N N
Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave marker?... ... ....... Ye.ﬁ ..........

If name unknown and tags missing, description and v
shonld be given here;

REPORTED BY:
IS A Williams Chaplain,

(Signature and le\' 'n.i’sgn,?;m'fm" Ihr=

This portion to be forwarded to Central Records Office, A. G. 0., A.E.
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(Smname P (Numbel 5 (First Name and Initials. )

L CHEORTERR | Pl e So,He 166 Tnf ..o
(Rank.) : (Orgzmuatmn )

s O
DATE OF BURIAL 0cte 17,1010

PLACE OF BURIAL........ Anremont.

(Give Cemetery, Town- and Department.) Map reference
must speecify clearly what nmp is used.

350 .yarde . .east of. German. Hospital

: ADZ‘-Q:’F\'--’-,-‘"’-.-,-?-,: (8 130 o oy

GRAVE NUMBER. . 5. . FPlot..

HOW MARKED: Name Peg?.. A, 5 e Cross?;&:’(};ﬁ

Headhoardf .. ......... Boltlef it
IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

"oy a
Was one buried with bod_} ............ 3 el e T B T e LB e
Was one fastened to name peg or

stale used as a grave marker?.......... N LT R e e

If name unknown and tags missing, deseription and marks
should be given here:

(blrrn‘lturc and Rank of Reporting Officer.)

This ]’)U!tlDD to be forwarded to Adj. Gen’l, G. H. Q., A, I&. I
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N RepLY RerFEr To QM 293 A-M
Beker Thomes (MA} JULY 7, 1932

Mrs Ellen Baker
RD{
Hollidaysburg Pa

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1629, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widowas making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, es it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

Thig letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very ﬁru1y yours, rd
~ CHASDW. DIETZ, jp
CaptainifQ. M. Corp§,
2 Encls. : %ﬁsiatant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%

(Write answer here)

(8ign here)~4ia!5;JZ4pL,W___M__-,_w___,”“"pu.m"
\ [ 4




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER ;-QMA-IL'I
Baker, Thomas Pvt, (M=-A) M June 10, 1931,

Mrs, Ellen Baker,
Hollidaysburg, Pa.
Rl oo 1,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1629, as amended.

; To assure proper and satisfactory accommodaticns, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year,

It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "Ko", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply ig essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

4

?27 truiy yo r'
/ (}

s A, HUGHES,
Captain/, Q. M. Cotps,
Assistant. \ /%
..'(‘,"‘ % :f 5

—

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932° LZA;Jx
Write answer here

7@éﬁ?ﬁ9, 5?glﬁ%2?4l- f?%i;ﬁféﬁ,r_

Sigﬁ here
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLY REFEr To QM 293 A-C
Baker, Thomas 1232 M

June 6, 1930,

Mrs. Ellen Baker,
R.D. #1,
Hollidaysburg, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being mads for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929. ]

To assure proper and gatisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the guestion, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly :;%
,n“"- &Zﬁ D. HUGHES,

% &\ Capraif, Q//M. corps,
N o ~ Assistant.

-

/ '\,:", r\ ) )
s ‘ L

! W

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE, PILGRIMAGE pu‘é’mc THE YEAR 19319 F% ..
i) l - (Write” answer here)

(Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY reFer To Q¥ 293 A-C October 7 , 1929.

Beker, Thamas 1232 M

Mrs. Ellen Bzker,
Hollidaysburg, Pa.
R. D. #1.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forcee of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages arée to be paid Dby the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the resulte of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
gquestions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes} (No) ;Zé;f""
2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage

in the calendar year 1930? (Yoo (NO);zfguﬂ
Z . Hewve you at any time made a previous visgit

to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-

tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Fem (No) P

A D

Age HealthM %
(75 (Years) (Good) (Poor)
English — (‘fee) T woT

5. What language do you speak? . ‘iffbfhfﬁf7 G Other languags
k. SR (Specify language spoken)

4, Please give your age and state of healthi
. W LT 7 ~

~J7 7 )‘_\

For The Quartermaster, Genéral,

-

E\&WW

Bncl. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant,

-

Very truly yours,
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. WAR DEPARTMENT .

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER 71O Q" 293 A-c
Beker, Thomas June 29 , 1929.

¥Mrs. Thomes A. Beker,
Cullison, Kans.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American

forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries"”.

The records of this office show that you are the widow of the

late Private Thomas Baker, Coe K, 166th Inf., whose remains are now in-

terred in the Meuse-Argonne American Cemetsry, Roamgne-gous-Montfancon,
Meuse, Frances

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by e mother who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if sc, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
meke the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage .

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relation-
ghip is that of a stepmother, mother through adoption or a woman who stood
in loco parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is re-
quested. In case you have remarried it is also requested that a statement to
that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General, Y B ,,1'3K&
Very truly yours, i“L g )
%\R“R SNoesdile @ . o
2 incls. f L
Act of Congress. J
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corpse, "
Assistant.



' % /:\5'_‘//‘,2/

b 7{&40 a27(2///0

!l )T pnis Qm e o
\ﬂj@b{?{%{é\m Pt W ;Z%%
LIy ) Gl (eper

R R e S

' Forr o oo s 5 oo ST
L W e St/ d eaq

Mﬂ"’”@“"“”m“’”f—f% (20717 omy duit
74 wre 2, /jf’éjé " /”17

\ﬂ/ﬁw%

‘ W//"/% JjM ﬁ/fﬁ"ni ff*m—‘uﬂf/é/nmqﬁ R

/ﬁzz WV{ Ay Wﬁyﬁ;
ﬁﬁwﬁ Gt Aol o P Py

fﬂ% N7 g

daau-



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTCN

IN RePLY REFER To QM 293 A-M

Bakey Thomas (MA3 JULY 7, 1932

Mrs Ellen Baker
RD#A
Hollidaysburg Pa
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europs during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the Amsrican forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a2 trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the guestion, sign your name and re-
turn this gheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

- This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a ¢ircu-

lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ, ‘
Captain, Q. M. Corps, ‘
2 Enecls. Agsistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO. QM 293 A=M i
Baker . Thoma g Prt, (_-“T-"'." ) M Juna 10 1031
UL LU, L9 s

Mrs. Tllen Balker,
Hollidaysburg, Pa.
Ry Ds '7’;].

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of thies year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the gquestion, pleasé gign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

it ISttar s Beifig sent to il elipible mbtherasand widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

<~ ® o Very truly yours,
© = «©
=¥ o
= o
o G
= D A. D. HUGHES,
e Captain, Q. M. Corps,
e= ) Asgistant.
-

e,
5o You DESTRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19527 Sl
@ Write answer here

e ——— T ——————

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N repLy rReFer To QM 293 A—C
TN Tune 6, 19304

Baker, Thomoe 1232 M

Mrss Tllen Baker,
Ha) #
HeDs #1,

Holli:. EBE'B‘DHI'{"' Pa.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this

It is thersefore desired that you answer the question below

year.
in the blank space following the

by writing the word "Yes" or "No"
question.

As goon as you have answered the gquestion, please sign

your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is

essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire 10 make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assisgtant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKRE THE PILCRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931°% !
: (Write answer here)

{Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTOMN
IN REELY BErERiTs GMPA03) A0 October 7 19200
Baker, Thamas 1232 K

¥rs. Ellen Bsker,
Hollidaysburg, Pa.
R. D. #1l.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April §, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilprimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of

the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requestsd that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this'pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage ,
in the calendar year 19309 | (Yes) (No)

9. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceaped member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4., Please give your age and state of health, ; (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)

5. What language do you speak? Other language
: (Bpecify language apoken}_

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
JOHN T, HARRIS,

Major, @, M, Corps,
Agsistant,

Encl,
Aet
Envelope



WAR DEPARTMENT
¢ -ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENER
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO QM 203 A-C ,
" Baker, Thomes June | gy 1929.

A
\

¥rs. Ellen Baker, \
m x°o z’ \

Hollddayaburg, Pa, *\

Dear VWadam: A

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of gh Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act “To enable the\mothera
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the 4merican

forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgripage to
these cemeteries”. i

The records of this office show that you are the mothéy of the

late  Prt. Thomes Baker, Cos K, 186th Inf,, whose remains ‘\ rrod
are now' inte
in the Meuse-Argomne American Cemetery, Romagne~gous-Montfaucon, Mouse, France.

1 L1
Will you please advise this office whether or not he is turvived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted ict, t0
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will ycu please furnish her full name’and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the\pil-
grimage. X

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since%;e-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made . \

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 inecls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assiatant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
QFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rEPLY mersr To QM 293 A-C
Baker, Thomas . : June 89 , 1929.

Mrs. Thomas A m. -,,,:g"
Cullison, Kans.

a I
>

Dear Yadam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitlsd an Act "To snable the mothers "
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American ‘
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to i
these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the widow of the

late Private Thomas Baker, Cos K, 166th Inf,, whose remains are now ine

torred in Meou .
“ th:. se~Argonne American Cemetery, Roamgne-gous-Montfanoon,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother who is entitled under the provisions of the abové quoted Act, 0
make the pilgrimagse, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitatlon to her to

make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Spction 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms “"mother” and "widow". If the relation-
ghip is that of a stepmother, mother through adoption or a woman who stood
in loco parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship 1s re-
quested. In case you have remarried 1t is aleo requested that a gtatement to
that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. ' JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



In reply refer to: .
204,8,.C-1t #70206

Earch 14, 1923.

lrse Ellan Baker,
2.%.De #2
B =y
Hollidaysturg, Fenna.

Dear Madam:
The Quartermester General desires that you he informed thot

£

ﬁﬂl"m{lnknt R'.'.'!LVB;'OJ tT’;B l-f".tﬂ Privato Thonas er’ Commn:r :{’

166th Infantry, is ﬂ ave 39, Row 15, Blook G, Meuse-Argorme American

Cematery, Ru:m;mo-s.mm-!!ont faucon, Dopartment of Meuss, France.
p “l
This ia wne jof the pormunent Anerican military cemeisries
, I
to be maintained byl this Goverrment in Burope, Bach grave will
L :

be marked ‘b‘v a h'au atone of white marble, of suitsble dusign,

-t . X \' I & i
‘wita namo, rank, ofpanisation, dato of soldier®s death and Stute

L

: TR ; '
from which he camofl The hoadstones will be placed at all graves

» { ‘
in connaction with: the improvemont work nov in progress, s soon

g pospible and without waiting for special sction or roquest on

1
“

+ha papt of relatilves, 2
’
i _ ]
In effactiing removal, ihe utmost care and roverence were .«

exasted and more then *"i-lli.ngly accordad by those rerforning \:this

5 P

: anerd d*l‘i’u- T‘iﬁ cpeve of tho decossed will ba nerretuully nhm-
m\--fi by ’rhm (zmvv_-nr1.1nt in a manm-* bafitting the laut rg%&ng
i pl’zme of our hordes, B oy
. ] ¥ C‘C\" {, ] ; ‘.‘_'
s Yery truly yours, N
i [ i 07 \b#
s R He &, ('onnk-h) e e
Apsistant., 2 9 j
IJ 'i {
- 4 ; " ' e J i
gpliszn st ' L) \
i

‘,

i ThA fﬁL _;tﬁfﬁ




‘ - s 18 o

Coneent rat iOn'

. }‘U'Hne—'- Ole

G. R. S. Pcuﬂ:n. No. 16-A Rlacesss
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL  pate.  er 8, 1uz2.
il RE}hUNS(Nﬁ"mwwwﬁéﬁlﬁzrﬂﬂggggjmmwmm.“tuMHWMWH‘”h__QURL\I NUMBER . 172958
RANK BT e :Vtw _ORGANIZATION ....00s Ko 16681 Infe |
2. Disinterred (date) : From (give complete location) :
Mor Sa 2022 = o, T BT 04, i8e 0. TSR e B
By:;hmup LSRR G :..??3 A5 e

Reburied (date) : In (give complete location)
Mch 16,1922, Meuse Argonne Cty 1232,gr 39,bl G,row 15

" Reburial 8 : ' unlined ca.sk et
By : Group s o eI Eed Nature of reburial =
4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of hody upon disinterment :
wooden box and burlap and U,S. uniform, badly decompose»t,wi%ﬂx&iﬂ
..... .recognition impossible, . 2
5. («) ldentification tags: Buried with body ? - JEBs . On grave marker? JOBy DOZe. -

(0) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

disc on . body reads: Themas Baker, . 172933. .

6. What does examination of hody show as regards the following identifving items ?

"

(@) Height (actual measurement)...impossible to determine.

(&) Weight (estimated) 2o

@Rl s do
O TANITIT do
Characteristics . ; do

(d) Hair on l'u;:e—(;olor.....” T T (oW}
OCAHGIE o = s o =0k

Quantitydr St - Sy Y

OrMISSINE PARISIEET e

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of SRy e e e e e R T e

NORE-Visihle.e- o e g e R e S

7. Disinterment C/’ 7?/ C;j, : =/ b/zsz”
supervised by M A R s l
I ) : "ol//l arl'ff ABRIOY et Ps Uy Bland Ist l't' ‘-\.'*“ °~"
7 mnne) i

8. Rehurial : / & :
Supervised by / /&é”c (/' e AT IOVEI e A A “.:::-C
__W, +Sheild A.E,Dewey,lst Lt,QuC,




INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G6.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below,.on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered
space. This lorm is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting
reburial locations. To be used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification
on hody.

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization,and by wohm disinterred and reburied.

5 Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred
and the zroup and unit which made disinterment.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit
which made reburiad, ands how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how tlie
hody was originally buried—in a casket, hox, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as
possible.

5. (1) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker
by reporting=* Yes " or: ““NO L <

(b) State whether or not bady appears to have been-a hospital case. Were any identifying
articles found in or‘on hody or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave, Give any and all information which it is thought might
be of uge inidentifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as to body description aml dental chart as neavly correctly as the
condition of the body will allow. Ttems (e) and (/) under the body desecription are very important
and shoudl be very complete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in
with ereat care. There are 32teeth to be gceounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in hoth upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teetl), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), hicuspids
(chewing teeth), and molars ‘(principal chewing teeth). An examination $hould he made and
findings charted to cover the f[ollowing hasic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, Dbridge
work. fillines, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

MISSING TEETH o All teeth missing through previous
extraction (not those fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should
he scratched ont, thus :

b
e
CROWNED TEETH .. Block in solid thie crown of tooth (label GoLD CRown S
gold,porcelain, or gold and porcelain), c
' ; thus :

=

PORCELAIN CROWN
OLD CROWN

. GOLD PORCELAIN
BRIDGE WORK .. Block in solid the erown of tooth (label o B'éIC?SEBRIDGE
cold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge) !
thu : [
D
3 SILVER FILLING OLD FILLING
FILLINGS i Draw, filling on tooth accurately as GOLD FILLING GOLD FILLING
possible (block in and label gold, GOLD FILLING o
silver, cement), thus : .
—CAVITY DECAYED

CARIES (CAVITIES) ... Outline location and size ol cavity, BECAVED: 77 PECAYED
shade in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) . ... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate
retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ¢ clasp *

7. Show name of-person supervising the disinterment and the name andtitle of the person
approving same.

8. Show name of personsupervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving
;Same. & ; : ' R '

> £ x




G.R.S. FORM #114-4A, STATION Bameo W ean -
To be pre\pared in triplicate. DATE Ty n ey iy e —

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
1. Name _ BAKER, Thomas 10%Name & SR Sl WL TE P E
S N OS 11X VY =8 U N LR LI NOL S i i TR e o ¥ =803 e,
S-MRANK Py - oria 3 TR e e B T S 127 Rankcde s = STRar F o0 € Y AR
4 0rg. Bo K RABEhelnty . N A o 13 Orges ZUWENE Tl e o n e e 4
.5. LSBT Cr K e S s s 14" () DD Bt s ST S e
S DD 0. - | (b DB.2S NoMe. = & et o

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

7. Grave No._ __ ga SEC . BRI 19.2GravesNon =i Fos SR T Ritn 3 A
8. Plot LA e TR Rowtsis i 16. Plot s I S RE Y ROW, e i
e TR e . Lo Sl T e
18. Cemetery_binﬁgg;afh:bgggg_tcg;:“ ______ 19. Commune or town ﬁ?i;iﬁﬁ[fi;;ﬂ?ifﬁfﬁ&
20. Dept. or County ___ Heuse onfs Country: Frava® . - % ° 5o
22. G.R.S. Hdgqrs. Code No =T A BERE AN R TR . < o Qe iT g
23. Disinterred (Date)dazéh 8 1928 By . Boy L-pexyy.. . . - v

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name ' Thomse Baker . Serial No., . ybgeas = - o
Rank. . - PG AW = e i Organization_-._go‘_,g;_ku;égh__;ng ______________

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? .

e phg-—

On_hody?

L e

éignatu agior Téchnigéi—hggiégéﬁf
PREPARATION Ray Browm

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

7. Condition of body maas e e AN "‘l;\;--damm}nmad-r--matm-@s--um&e—:—a—a&ni—sr&b}a--
<8. Nature of burial _____ IL-iﬁ.;iil;‘..*m{..huxlzz“;_-unﬁ,.'_-mafiun-buz:

29. Any diecrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above? =

. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Mareh 8 1922 BYRoy. M Perry ..
. Casket sealed by __ ' =~ HOw MWoYLl

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisorun_"”_wntf‘?Laf_fggij,{tvxA;a/’““




AT N
| i "N
: U R TS )
SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box No. _ n O #8111 % 2 \
: e e o e [
= e s -lfc$ﬁ
32. Designation of body: \\;;'« : ..-"‘\/ )
> Nedtn S
Name: . Thomas BASSR =~ . .. . Ser?ial NQL S ! _’.6-9;3-10,_“ 4ok e
Ranke, . —XWWEn 8 Organization Qo.¥ 166th Inf. . 5
33. Consigned to:
|
Name of Permanent Cemetery “8us@&< rgomme --,;2'."-'9,'_:53 : ,Lll..,uu Romame / a/ t‘f__m on
34. Cask 0 b
3 asket boxed and marked (Date) ______ Maroh 8- 1988 - By Seii e - Rov-H-Parry-

35. I hereby certify thaf all the foregoing operations were conducted and :
accomplished under my immediate gupervision and that the report above
is correct. ! ,;ﬂ*

36. Remarks

27. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)==y Fac s gg;eh, RAaen: o r 0 - i
To point of Concentration ______________ Morgue ROomasne . .ooaooerpeConeopa E7 o ted
: 3 (Name
~ Convoyer______ oo DOraN----— Signature Shipping Offzcer___//ﬁ_L__

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Patepi ¥ s s
By G.R.S. Representative

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent Cemetery o R R e e
(Name )
BTV Oy @ . o e i e W o ica o e Ty MR Sagnatunessna ppingROLLicor NG = TNt S s e
A0kSRacoived:=—Datei= t ac .- ot a o L ke e o i e
@RS Repregantative et tas o o L W o e S R S e e e s
41. Reinterred, _ Meu !_!__f‘_’_'jl_?}!?_!’___q?l’.}_???_Eﬁ!‘i}_@_}?ﬁ?.-_--______-_______--__-_____-_-,_.-a ...............
29 (Date)
RS eT ) (o) R e o7 S Y e M e S RO RS B T T Sectlonisiee s b o =
e G 5
43, XEXS Blook Row :

G.R.S. Representative S Tis_i;ﬁ;g;d545L=£:;Ci

A.E.Dewey,lst Lt,QMC,




rl{‘

\/ " COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMA?QS DATA

I. LocaTioN InpEx CARD: Pile #70106
(6) Name - BAKER.-Thomesd  ~ — S5 Ser. No. . 172983 ...
TYp. BMA
@) Rank = " PVl 4 &8 Organization CoeK, __16 6‘511_In¥&11_f°135f _____ /QL /
CRR.4_ 7<)
(¢) Date of death _,_lO/l__[l__-_________ (d) Cause of death _________ BERTA. -
IT. RecisTrATION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.)
() GraveNo. 02 Row .= .. Pl S8 - 2 Ecna o SLEEE TYP. _DMA
(b) Emerg. Address ; MXa. _Re. _R;--Bakar-_ihmthar)_-_Hallidaysh zg1 ,E&._é_/_(W)
-tr:"c"'bL = ’7rr~,“~// o D A el 5 JA_, e B
II1. El}(%eﬁ-seldms-dﬂamévem-oe&baﬂmas-dlm . ; 4
IV. A. G. O. Disprosrrion CArD: Date of receipt ___________ A AN b o IR e b
A
(@) iNamo oo sy - L OB E e s o e B Bee 2{"
: R
(ohAddyesag e = o S e et e SRS SR e Een SRR TS IORRES A SRTEN [@?
(d)ER amamsiiosbelbranchiEto ST 52 e eSS SO0 SN N5 Nl N S /;f/
: «?
() Mo'be inferred in Nationsl Cemetery i USSiat= "= "8 =0 B s g 10 o g
() {Shipping instructions uponiarrival ol sbody#n TS5 ST S s Eas WE s W s e s T
(g) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S St B e Rl Be s Y el M e O
Hxaminer’s Inifials .=~ ¢ Do £55% ber e T TS i , 1920.
V. A. G. O. CorrRESPONDENCE shows communication from
________ e - RECI e S s G e L SERNIR L R T N e

)
: [ /
Examiner's Initials’s " £ 7 eV Dt o ... M0 S 1N 1920+
VI. G. R. S. Fines, CoRRESPONDENGE—shows as followss oo -0 0 000 0 o
- he Aegrela] [ U fl P
7 7 v I
()¥Ganceliamion memosireferredeto das Nuenta® B o . o U 0 S S
L LY ;7 ,’
Examiner’s Initials 1~ Va0 ool IDFRIE el et L DR T 020,
= = b
Nty K
COUNTRY PRANCE Ceverery No. _1232=88C.5 SHEET No. _{.----_-,__._]_-.2___\_-____.\ i 4
G.R. 8. T e ily e T ; .
Amundcﬂ?\xggl %:]’&20119 ol e | Iake Forny Nos }»1\ *3\,;.
W 99K L 4 AAMDIETY CARDED " WA Y,
o S W L : ~, SAN, ’@f




(

VII. G.R.S, Form N05114,In\§de ) 1920, RECEIVED.

e DR ™

&d CEMETERIAL DIVISION
cable on e DYER2AS PROJECT Su-GEC.

= ¢
letter on ....=Ze2 & "_2/____, 1920

Following advice forwarded to Europe by ’

7

IX. CORRECTIONS
CHANGE OF ADVICE. ActioN TAEEN.
Degitesibody{bolte R o e eI VRN L TEECEY TSR R L
Bodygtone Ghippediio . L TEEE . el TR N Shllec BB S B i s SR

Jé%é?--__;/__({"f vt <f 64 (e /?

X. SuspexsioN REMARKS: 6;.&).@@,‘ \}/}L{I/OXU \'ﬂl_&ﬂﬁ &5 &M CB)U){M

RQ;@_}_—L/ Q//)*j Lﬁf&(ﬁm

..f ‘‘‘‘‘ _(./, ____________________________

onttor | KFE #9. MNotl L ol g P [TEA. SYist [ o




nemarks (rn, (L

fof ) }
__Serial No, / { i { ¥
.............. f . 60y A APkl
£ ! | 3
- ST R D o N U e iRt &
oo
Remarks ; » 4
/-
. L O Qs - M T . ‘.‘:‘.‘.E. -

85=1357/113 7.




"™
NSP=55 . y . ‘
orm N 4

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER TERAL : )
CEMETERIAL DIVISION \ ‘

OVERSEAS PROJECT SUB=~SECTION. (
Harlow C sile )

HALE OF DECTASED SOLDIER CIMEIGEY NO. DATE
Baler, Thomas, Pvte 1259=Sece5 = 12 3/19/21.
SCRIAL NUILAER ORGAHIZATION DATD OF DEATH
172935 ____Co. K, 166th Inf. ’ 10/16/16.

.‘.\

AR RISK INSURANCE I‘ TJ

Al o 7\ oy
Copy forwardeg 216 - /i L

Adjustmeyn: Jdmmm&hf , March 31, 1921.
T)M",_fi/é/ir F !

g ga lﬂ.T'V JLﬁLP‘ /" 0 H"' Sister
PERSCT LAAD IV SUIDTER 70 BE u;ﬂomw OF _p)uUMM CE DLATIOHNSHIP

RFD #1, Hollidaysbur'g}f/Pa. \

ADDRZSS / w_}

FSES0N FICEIVING DEATH COMPRNSATION FALATIONSAID

\DDRESS

S~1863/112




| ' COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

Pile #701006

1. Locarion INpEx CARD:

(2) Name . BAKER, Thomas Ser. No. #1283 . .
AR Fﬂ _______
() Rank ___________ ?F?f ___________ Organization QO'K!_16,b.t'_h.I_n_fan_W _________ 17_/
(¢) Date of death 1'0[?:_8).,:!'.8. ____________ (d) Cause of death _____ DWRIA TR
11. RegisTraTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(@) Grave No. ___63___-_-___ RoWSos chte f i Plot .2 Seg e e TYp. DM
5 (b) Emerg. Addrss I:i.:’{_-___.f?.v_-__‘.@s____B_i}_l_‘:_?.:-.-_,{b.m’.ﬂ}!a_':l__lmJ_-J_-_ﬂ_._@_@ygb}_l_rg S ek S
0‘;7‘;!”’ T /ﬁ?‘ﬁ,m ?ﬁ U b = e %
111 /-}‘n's-mammwmﬂg-fram-emmmywsvdgf : a/s__a;,zz_{___f 2 M%KR o

—_——————— S g

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based: 7
Fol e e, 8
e

cableron® .. fe WS 0 T CERNE LT -y 192
o/

V. Follpwing adyvice forwarded to Furope by { o/
4 letter of tmnsmltt.al Ony = 1) “?(o?_é 92./ ______ , 192

Cé&@

VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., -&PR-}‘}JWI{ _______ 7l e S a0

- VI1I, SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. Relationship and name, Desires. Action taken.
APR o ¢
WIS R ormElili5ire cerved HromiG R # S S H o holkonulN e IS ST A Sl o) i s e 0 e = , 192
i
COUNTRY CoMETERYENO. B~ 5 o of S SHEET No ot o ari
G.R. 8. Form 115-A 1
August, 1020 f 3—8020 :

PRANCE




G.R.S. FORY NO. 16  Place_NEURGHATZAT

Date 2nd June 1919

RE'E’ORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL.

Remains of: ‘ .' (] {j k_;:/"
Name 3 BAKER, Thomas e l Number; 172533:
Rank: TVvE Organization; Co K 166th Inf
Disinterment and Reburial wade by Group Unit }
Disinterred (Date) From: (Give complete location) ‘
23rd April 1919 ' Grave No 4 American B/A Cty

APRENONT ARDENNES 35 SE E 299,75 N 276.,9

Reburied (Date) in: (Give complete locatiogﬁ }’é:f

g3rd April 1919 Grave No 68 Sec 5 Plot 2 v

ARGONNE AMERICAN CEMETERY NO., 1232

ROIIAGNE LIEUSE

Report as to nature of orizinal burial and condition of body upon disinterment:

Burial fairs; body buried in unde;wear_ggd_h1aakaj;_hnd3;1nzmalJ§LikuumEmwedw———--

Was one identification taz found upon the bedy?! Yes

What other means of identification were found on the body? None

o5 4

Note: s ot ' v""

If upon disintierment, effects are found upon bodies, they w111 lbé“}%&ﬂ)ﬂ.y}}
sent to the Effects Depot direct as is required by G.0. 170, G.H. 2, 1918.,
after beinz carefully examined for clues to identity in doubtful casas notation
whereof will be made and reported to Chief, Graves Registration Service.

Super'\fised by: _lh Lt Strong . R. H. ROSENTI'IAL

: 2nd Lient. O.M.C.U .8 A.
JLB _ ¢.0., Group Unit




CR S e T MY el S

e

i
¢

.GRAVt: Loc)‘on BLANK.
LOCA 'I‘TO\ O THE GRAVE OF

(Surname.) (\Tlllllhﬁl )

AP L S {}}'o.,.K,_

(Rank.)

‘56 -Inf, ........

(Orgnnimtion.)

0cte 17,1918,

DATIE OI' BURIAL

PLACE OF BURIAL.

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.)

i Map reference
must specify elearly whaf: nmp jis used.

GRAVE NUMBER

H_l
TDENTIFICATION T*th__ St
[ S—
Was oné huried SyithilodrteE e e G
Was one fastened to nmame peg or
stake nsed as a grave marker?............ yeg

If name unknown and tags missing,

3 deseription and marks
should be given here:

&



243/ 0b



WAR DEPARTMERNT,
THE ADJUTANT GED.AL'S OFFICE,

WASHINGTON, May 11, 1921,

IMEMORARNDUM
for the Quartermaster Gemeral
of* the Army:

The records of this office
show the emergency address of
Thomas Bgier #172933 Co, X,

166 Inf. to be: -~
Mrs., Ellen Baker (mother)

ReFaDo #2
Hollidaysburg, Pa.

2 C. A,

The Adjutant General,

5

#orm No, id—A G, Q.
Fid. Fan 14 21—50,000.



v ¥ i
3 J

J Z | ( 3
S

e 24 ’ ; ; SUEERL

£
,, ey 20, 1921, ﬁ Ui
| 295.8 Cem. Dive ~§70106 ~(BAKIR,Thomas)o ‘E ‘

s ‘!m erta-mm Gamral. Ue Se Army (Cemeterial Diﬁslon%

wry ‘Thomas A. Baker, cnnison. Kansase

' Qase of Privato Thomss BAK:R, $172933, C0. K, 166th xn!anu-y.'

1. vm reference to yow commnication dated
May 3rd, 1921 on the reversa side of notification latter from
thls office dafed April 23rd, 1921, you afe advised that this
office regrets emceedingly that due to a discrepancy in the
records motification of the location of the grave of the above
names soldier was formm to ym.

2 The records have been corrected and the
brother of Privato Boker notified of the location of the grave.

e :mur co-operation in this matter has materially
aided in the correction of the records and is greatly aprreciated.

By mthmw of the Quarurwm General

/

1

THES. G » MOR, I § 5P
Captaing Qs e COrpss

Inv & AdJ ; - BG

'{gsxg't\ ' :



REGISTRATION SECTION

® . cmverERal p1vision (@)

/
e s ATL799]
Action as necessary Preparation of letter
Necesseary adjustment OSignature e
=1 ] Investigation File ’
ik FUCHITT, _ Remark Recording
' Suspension Coding
IS8 BOLAND : Note (leed not return)File Fapers
' Note and return Returned
Form 101-A Repert
Action as noted Forwarded

CARL DEPL—ARTSS)

REP, 0F DATA DEPT.
HTORIFATTION CONTROL

Co¥—AUDIT DERT. (IST'. ﬁiﬁhw“’/ﬁém : - '
T¥. & ADJ, DEPT. (I E}?’j . :
( 7 /£ -

OPSS - Adm. Demt . / //
s 24

CPSS « Comn. Dewnt.

OPSS - Corresm. & Coord, Dexnt.
OPSS -~ Files Dept.

FILES DEPT. (ABM. FRALCH)

775 4"
5 (S
Return to >

- (}@/\/\/ (Revised 3-23-21)
rom 7 Y ° A







G.R.5, Form NoffJLO7-B ® File No, 293.8 Cem. D-’W-,Qloﬁ R cEistration.
ilotification of Grave Location
WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERIMASTER GENERAL
CEMETERIAL DIVISION
WASHIHGTON; D;C, April 23, 1921,

Mrs. Thomas A. Baker,

TO:
Cullison, Kansas.

1. You are advised that the invewtigation made by this office

to discover the grave location of the late Private Thomas Baker,

#172933, Company K, 166th Infantry.

has finally been successful and the records of this office now show
this soldier to be buried in Grave #62, Section 5, Plot 2
Argonne American Cemetery #1232, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, lMeuse,.

2, This office regrets the delay in this case, which however,

was unavoidable being due to the inevitable difficulties arising in

a work of this nature,

3. You may rest assured that identification has been absolutely
established and need have no fear as to the correctness of this report

4, Will you kindly accept the heartfelt sympathy of the Depart=
ment in your bereavement,
By authority of the Quartermaster Genmeral,

*ff‘%l‘ms G s, f (7

hlef CENGterlal DlVlSl

This notification does not affect the request made ¥
% 2’ g/_f,o,z,xhe retention of body in, or retur;z jagrom Isur;{pa..g\ ﬁ;
- < 1&4",‘5"‘ ® -
5=1707/MB g % @
2 “‘1-3 & §°Y
. b B . s
RN S
ST -
©

W
ad
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CEMETERIAL DIVISION

REGISTRATION SECTION

CAPTAIN HANSON
iR, BUGHITT,

POLAND

3 DEPT (RFSS)
. AUDIT DERT,
& ADJ. DEET.
.OF DATA DEPT.
#FATION CONTROL
Adm, Tent.
Comw. Dewt.
Gorresn. & Coard.
Files Dept .

Dent .

(apn,

FILES DZPT, FRANCH)

Zeturn to

Fron
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which this office could determine the faith of soldiers, the Jewish Welfare Board has assisted in
compiling a list of Jewish dead in Europe. Crosses which may have been inadvertently placed
over such graves are being replaced by Jewish markers as rapidly as possible. Jewish markers
are also being removed from Christian graves, wherever error has been made.

12. Photographs of graves have been taken by a section of the American Red Cross, assigned
to the Graves Reglstratlon Service, and are being distributed without charge, and Wlthout
application, as each case is reached, to the next of hn Considering the large number of cases
involved and the great amount of detaﬂed work in furnishing of these photographs, it must be
understood that they can not be sent to any persons other than the relative of the deceased.
Photographs have been received by the next of kin which clearly show mistakes in inseriptions;
these were taken before the corrected data had been inscribed upon the grave marker and in
some cases while the establishment of cemeteries was still in progress. This also explains the
appearance of any photographs which may show an untidy foreground or background. All of
our cemeteries in Europe are now in excellent condition and innumerable letters of commendation
have been received on this subject.

Requests have been received in this office for sectional and panoramic photographs of the
different cemeteries abroad. This office is unable to furnish such pictures, but photographs of
practically every place in Europe of interest in connection with the World War were taken by
the Signal Corps of the United States Army and catalogues of these pictures containing neces-
sary instructions relative to procuring them from the Signal Corps will be found in Public
Libraries. Large pictures of Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, Depart-
ment of Meuse, are on sale at the Y. W. C. A. Hostess House, Argonne American Cemetery,
Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, Department of Meuse, and can be purchased for 2.50 francs, which
equals about 25 cents in American money.

13. Inquiries concerning the following subjects should be addressed as indicated:

(@) Personal effects: Chief, Effects Bureau, Q. M. C., 539 Greenwich Street, New York
City, N. Y.

(b) Pay: Auditor for the War Department, Treasury Department, Washington, D. C.

(¢) Liberty bonds: Chief of Finance, Washington, D. C.

(d) War risk insurance: Chief, War Rigk Insurance Bureau, Washington, D. C.

14. If in the dispateh of a great volume of daily correspondence there may be letters which
seem {o the readers to be too brief and husinesslike, it is hoped that no one will believe us lacking
in sympathy with those in sorrow. It is the aim of the office to show the utmost courtesy to all
mquirers and to satisfy their desires within the limit of our power.

By authority of the Quartermaster General: E
Cuarres C. Pimror,
Lieut. Colonel, U. S. Army, Chief, Cemeterial Division.

CEMETERIAL DIVISION BULLETIN NO. 10-G-W.

War DEPARTMENT,
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL,
CEMETERIAL DIvision,
Washington, D. C.

1. The Graves Registration Service is now & branch of' the Cemeterial Division of the
Quartermaster General’s Office, which is the official organization of the War Department charged
with the acquisition, maintenance, construction, registration, and control of all American
cemeteries and plots in foreign cemeteries in Europe in which the remains of our soldier dead
are interred. The headquarters is now in Washington, D. C., where all data necessary for the
final disposition of the remains of soldiers of the American Expeditionary Forces are prepared.
Burial reports of all descriptions are completed and recorded, and inquiries of nearest relatives
and friends of deceased members of the American Expeditionary Forces are answered. This
division is‘not prepared to give information on other subjects than the above. (See par. 13.)

2. The exact location of a grave is communicated whenever possible to the person whom
the soldier had previously registered as the proper one to be addressed in case of emergency.
Many changes in grave location have been made since first notifications were sent to relatives
in order that bodies may be better located and the care of graves more fittingly maintained.
These transfers were made at the instance of the French Government, and all the allied armies
have been engaged in this policy of concentration. Entire cemeteries, which in the stress of
battle and other emergency had been poorly located, were removed, isolated graves opened,
and the bodies reinterred in concentration cemeteries.

3. Change of address on the part of relatives has caused the return of thousands of letters
of notification to this office by the postal authorities, which accounts in many cases for failure
of relatives to receive notification as to the change of grave location. Advice as to the change
of address must be forwarded to this office if the records are to be kept up to date. If notifica-
tion has not been received, this office will be glad to be advised.

4. The return of bodies from all countries in Furope is being accomplished as promptly as
conditions and the reverent handling of our dead will permit. It is difficult to forecast a date
when removals may be completed, inasmuch as this work is dependent upon circumstances which
can not always be controlled, but it is being prosecuted as vigorously as possible.

Prior to operations in the particular cemetery in which the remains of their kin are interred,
this office will mail to relatives “Shipping Inquiries” which give such directions for shipment

or other disposition as have been recorded here, and request verification thereof together with
necessary information concernmg the legal next of kin, with whom alone this office must deal.

The legal next of kin is notified from the Hoboken office of this service as soon as possible
after receipt of information from Europe that the remains have been shipped. He is again
notified by telegram from Hoboken upon arrival of the remains at that port, giving date of
their further shipment inland.

The bodies which still remain in Russia can not be removed until weather conditiors and
the attitude of the Russmn people will permit. Public announcement will be made at the

approlz'rm,t;e time.
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Removals must be made with due regard to orderly procedure, accuracy, and fairness;
therefore no request for priority will be considered.

It is the policy to deliver the remains of American officers and enlisted men buried over-
seas to their bona fide homes in foreign countries, when such a course is 1)1‘&0£icab1e and the
request therefor has been made by the next of kin.

The transfer of a body to a foreign country is subject to the sanitary laws and health
regulations of both the country of present interment and that to which removal is requested,
as well, also, of any intervening country through which the remains must be transported.
Should any of these countries prevent the transfer desired, the body will be retained in the
custody of the American Government in such cemetery as will best insure its preservation.

5. Instructions for the disposition of remains will be issued by this office upon the properly
executed authority of the legal next of kin in each case. The widow is the first person having
disposition of the remains of her husband. Should there be no widow or children. the fath e;’
and, in turn (upon his decease), the mother, is the proper authority. The bl‘ofhérs inbordar
of seniority, and then the sisters in order of seniority (if there are no brothers) ran’k Sext i
authority to decide. Upon an opinion rendered by the Judge Advocate Generalj of the A;rmy
if a widow has remarried she forfeits her right, and the next of kin as given above may claim [lll(i
be accorded the right to direct disposition. The legal guardian of the children of a deceased
soldier may, however, also direct disposition and such request will have priority next after the
widow of the soldier. The former widow after remarriage, therefore, may still direct disposition
of the remains of her former husband if she ha.s custody of the minor children of the dl?ecense(l
in her capacity as their natural guardian.

Requests of individuals to return to the United States the remains of their soldier dead
under their own direction can not be granted. Our agreement with other nations contemplates
that the entire responsibility of such transfer shall rest with this Government. Permits cﬂ this
nature would be a manifest injustice to those relatives who, though e ua-.ll b d 1.
unable to bear the considerable expense involved. S YRberouyed;yare

Requests from the legal next of kin that bodies remain in established Frenc} teri
will be granted when possible to do so, providing that the next of kin relieves this (lgceme enei
from further care of the grave. TFormal release of a body will not be made to next ?Vf).rnmeg l
the final disposition has been made of all bodies in that particular cemetery and (1:1 *ln‘un‘l
which it is located. When, however, a body can not be left undisturbed. an clyiv;h(a “'_3 1&1 e?, g
requires evacuation of the cemetery in which it lies, it will be transferred :lt G Overnﬁne? })0 30y
to a permanent American cemetery in that country, and its future e (1311 e:xpens?
the Government. Bodies will be concentrated into permanent American cemet _)G‘ a care 0
attempting to form special groups, based upon consideration of rank religion, or el \.V1th_0ut

6. The nearest of kin, or an authorized agent may, upon pr eSBIltaiti()n By ,1‘0 orgatllznt}.on.
to the office of the Graves Registration Service, at Hoboken, N, J., assume Eh per credentials
remains of a deceased member of the American Expeditionary Forces ,111) o Mriv;ﬁ g}liif’:zefxfagﬂz

at that port. When the remains are turned over to the nearest of kin the latter must take’
st take

absolute possession and entire charge of the body and the res . !

Government thereupon ceases. The War Department represé)r?ttustliii:é;tj;tog[{ﬂﬁ 1U mteq SFM’CS
Government transportation for the body and for the nearest relative or theo oken will dssue
sentative who accompanies the body to the home. It must be clearly und aceredited repre-
that the expenses of the journey of relatives from their homes to Hobolken (fel‘stohod, however,
meeting the remains of their soldier dead must be borne by themselves, ag tlor‘ t c PEIRRAD
priations available for this purpose. If the nearest relatives do not ,take Tfle‘ ATe NO appro-
at Hoboken and accompany them to the homes, specially selected soldiers :1:15111%2 32 t;?;zégugg
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act as military escorts and these soldiers will proceed with the remains from Hoboken to the
places designated by the legal next of kin for delivery.

7. All expenses of the shipment of remains to the railroad station nearest the place designated
for burial by the legal next of kin will be borne by the War Department. Expenses incident
to and of the actual burial of the body will be reimbursed up to the amount of $100 upon appli-
cation direct to the Chief, Bureau of War Risk Insurance, Washington, D. C., supported by an
itemized statement of expenses or receipted bills. This will include any proper expense ordi-
narily incident to the handling of the body from the railroad station as well as the funeral
charges and actual burial; not to exceed the $100 mentioned above. The legal next of kin
chould communicate with the Chief, Bureau of War Risk Insurance, Washington, D. C., for
further information on this matter.

3. Firing squads for funerals of deceased soldiers.—The commanding officer of any post,
camp arsenal, depot, or other station, will furnish a firing squad of not to exceed eight (8) men
to attend the funeral of a person who has died in the military service, and whose remains have
been turned over to the relatives or friends for interment, when request is made by the
relatives or friends of the deceased, and provided that such a firing squad can be furnished
without interfering with the duties of the men composing it, and without expense to private
individuals, or to the Government except in the use of available transportation. The authori-
zation of such details will not be permitted to make necessary any increase in the personnel at
any station.

9. Permanent American cemeteries will be maintained in which all bodies will be concen-
trated which are to remain overseas, unless relatives may choose other places of burial and agree
to maintain them independently of the Government, after the bodies have been transferred to
such local cemeteries by the Graves Registration Service.

Four permanent American Cemeteries have been located in France: Suresnes American
Cemetery, Department of the Seine, on the outskirts of Paris; the Argonne American Cemetery,
at Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, Department of Meuse; Belleau Wood American Cemetery,
Department of the Aisne (near Chateau Thierry); and Flanders Field American Cemetery, at
Bony, Department of the Aisne. Arrangements are being made for a similar cemetery 1n the
vicinity of London for such bodies as relatives have designated for permanent burial in England.
It is the policy to concentrate upon these few permanent places the best care of our Government.

Concentration of bodies into permanent cemeteries in Europe will be effected in accordance
with a prearranged plan based on geographical location of the present cemeteries in relation to
the designated permanent cemeteries and logical considerations of rail transportation. The
only exceptions will be in the case of the bodies of blood relatives, which, upon application of the
families concerned, may be placed in the same permanent cemetery. :

10. Monuments.—No private monuments of any sort have been authorized, all graves
being temporarily marked with a cross or Jewish marker, pending the substitution of stone
monuments of uniform and artistic design in place of crosses and other markers now employed.
These permanent headstones have been designed by the National Fine Arts Commission, and

“will be put in place by the Government when cemeteries are completed.

11. The present inscriptions on grave markers were necessarily taken from burial reports,
identification tags, and other available means which sometimes proved to be not correct in
every detail. A careful comparison of these inscriptions with the records of this office and of
The Adjutant General’s Office is being made, and the permanent stone markers will conform
to the exact spelling and other data according to officially certified records.

Where possible, this service has taken the utmost care to indicate the graves of Jewish
soldiers by the use of the approved Jewish marker. Because there was little or no means by
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201. Beker, Thomas 1st Ind. TAR /mt.
Central Hecords 2ffice, AeGeD., AePa0.#902, AcEePe, June 14, 1919 5
To Chief, Craves Registration Service, A.P.0.7717.

It is resuvested that this office be furnished with
informs tion regarding the buwial of Pvt. Thomas Bsker. This soldier
died of wounds Oct.18, 1918,

Has M. HELLY,
Ad jutant General.

293.8 - GRS, 2nd Ind. ACL/TA.

American B.F. Heasdquarters, S.0.8e, 0..0.fe Acting Chief, Ge.ReS. France. July 11,
1919 - T0: Central Records Office, A.G.D. AJP.0. 902, Am. E.P. myﬁ‘d-

1. Records of the Graves Registration Service show Private THOMAS BARER,
(172933) , Co. Ko, 166th Infantry, to have been reburied April 23, 1919 in Grave 62,
Section 5, Flot 2, Argonne imerican Cemetery at Remagme~sous-lontfancon, Department
Meuse, Mapr eference 35HE, Coordinates B308,16 - N286.8%. Grave #s marked by &
cross to vhich is attached one identification tag; ome taz is buried with bodye

L. A. SHIPMAN,
Hajor, (.M.Corps,
Acting Chief, GRS.
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WITH THE
AMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY FORCES
FRATCE

May 19,1919,

Qentral Records,
8¢ Pa 04 #902,
Gentlemens =

Re: Private Thomas Baker
0o Ko, 166th Inf.

3ok 3t o e vk ook o Rk

Any information you can give us regarding this young man will
be greatly appreciated,

Thenking you in anticipation of the favor of a reply, I am.

Very sincerely yours, .

WM, S. BARKER, Colonel

By.

 We 0. Humter, Brigadier,

1b,

HEADQUARTERS OF THE SALVATION ARMY ; O / {} é? ‘
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